

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT,  
INC., REPUBLICAN NATIONAL  
COMMITTEE, NEW JERSEY  
REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PHILIP D. MURPHY, in his official capacity  
as Governor of New Jersey, TAHESHA  
WAY, in her official capacity as Secretary of  
State of New Jersey,

Defendants.

No. 3:20-cv-10753-MAS-ZNQ

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF  
NEW JERSEY AND NAACP NEW JERSEY STATE CONFERENCE'S MOTION TO  
INTERVENE**

**CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER**

Danielle Lang\*  
Molly Danahy\*  
1101 14th Street NW, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 736-2200

**DLA PIPER LLP (US)**

B. John Pendleton, Jr.  
Marc Silverman  
Jenny X. Zhang  
51 John F. Kennedy Parkway, Suite 120  
Short Hills, New Jersey 07078-2704  
Phone: (973) 520-2561

**NEW JERSEY INSTITUTE FOR SOCIAL  
JUSTICE**

Ryan P. Haygood  
Andrea McChristian\*  
Henal Patel  
60 Park Place, Suite 511  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
Telephone: (973) 624-9400

*Counsel for League of Women Voters of New Jersey  
and NAACP New Jersey State Conference*

*\* Motion for admission pro hac vice forthcoming*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....   | 1                  |
| I. League of Women Voters of New Jersey and NAACP New Jersey State Conference Are Entitled to Intervene as of Right Pursuant to Rule 24(a). ..... | 5                  |
| A. LWVNJ and NJ NAACP’s Motion to Intervene is Timely. ....   | 6                  |
| B. LWVNJ and NJ NAACP’s Interests Will Be Substantially Impaired If Plaintiffs Prevail.....   | 8                  |
| C. No Existing Defendant Can Adequately Represent LWVNJ’s and NJ NAACP’s Interests in Their Absence.....  | 12                 |
| II. In the Alternative, LWVNJ and NJ NAACP Request That This Court Grant Permissive Intervention Pursuant to Rule 24(b). ....                     | 15                 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 17                 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                |
| <i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> ,<br>278 F.R.D. 98 (M.D. Pa. 2011) .....                               | 12             |
| <i>Benjamin ex rel. Yock v. Department of Public Welfare of Pennsylvania</i> , 701 F.3d 938 (3d Cir. 2012).....             | 6, 7           |
| <i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. President United States of Am.</i> ,<br>888 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 2018) .....                 | 8, 12, 13      |
| <i>Donaldson v. United States</i> ,<br>400 U.S. 517 (1971).....   | 8              |
| <i>Donald J. Trump for President v. Boockvar</i><br>2:20-cv-966, Doc. 309 (W.D. Pa Aug. 3, 2020).....                       | 15             |
| <i>Hoots v. Pennsylvania</i> ,<br>672 F.2d 1133 (3d Cir. 1982) .....  | 12             |
| <i>Keissler v. U.S. Forest Service</i> ,<br>157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998) .....   | 11, 13         |
| <i>Mountain Top Condo. Ass’n v. Dave Stabbert Master Builder, Inc.</i> ,<br>72 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 1995) .....                | 12             |
| <i>N.L.R.B. v. Frazier</i> ,<br>144 F.R.D. 650 (D.N.J. 1992).....   | 6              |
| <i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> ,<br>404 U.S. 528 (1972).....  | 12             |
| <i>Virginia Voter’s Alliance, Inc. et al v. Leider</i> ,<br>No. 1:16-cv-00394-LMB-MSN (E.D.Va. June 16, 2016), Dkt. 23..... | 11             |
| <i>Worthington v. Bayer Healthcare, LLC</i> ,<br>No. 11– 2793, 2011 WL 6303999 (D.N.J. Dec. 15, 2011).....                  | 14             |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Executive Order No. 177 .....3  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....1, 5, 6, 14, 15, 16
